Operator's manual / Parts book

WACER

VPH 70
VPR 70
VPB 70
VPY 70



FOREWORD

FOREWORD

For your own safety and protection from physical injury,
carefully read, understand and ohserve the safety instructions.

Please operate and maintain your vibratory plate in accordance
with the instructions in this instruction hook. Your altention will
be rewarded by trouble-free operation and high availability.

Defective machine parls are Lo be replaced as soon as possible,
You will find the spare part you need and the relevant part
number in the chapters “Spare parts” in this instruction book.

vematons  WACKER AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD.

RAMMERS
PLATES 1.0 M. 004 854 5201

ROLLERS MELDOUARE ADLLAIDE SHIHHANE FERTH SHCMLY
5 Pronoes Highway 1 Crass Beys Head Linil 2, B8 Peridiey Caul 19 Zanlam Way 14 Yo Sl
BREAKERS Sperigeale, Vs 2171 Cavzn 50 wondiickye, Q1 4114 Cirmanwog, WA, G024 Suattien, NS 2144
PU“PS Phicriz: (U BE47 2000 Phong: (4] 2262 BRES Phovia: 7] 5209 B577 Plione: $00} 9292 CRGE Frianes |02 SI74H D6RA

Fie: QL) Beodi2 271 R [1IH) HUES BRGH Fiae: {07} 3500 3220 Fee: (00} 2092 3175 b 0 HTE 0TS




HAZARD TDENTIFICATION, RISK ASSESSMENT AND CONTROL

COMPANY:  WACKER AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD.
PLANT/EQUIPMENT: SINGLE DIRECTION VIBRATION FLATE
PLANT/TASK DESCRIBED: COMPACTION OF SOIL, ASPHALT AND PAVERS PAGE: 1 of 2
OPERATING SAFETY
Familiarity and proper training are required for the safe operation of eguipment!
Equipment operated improperly or by untrained personnel can be dangerous! Read operating instructions and Safety Guidelines to farmuliarise yourself
with the location and proper use of all instruments and controls. WEAR APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT AT ALL TIMES!
HAZARD [IDENTIFICATION RISK ASSESSMENT PRACTICABILITY RISK CONTROL

(It is practicable to remove or mitigate the hazard or risk?)

YES NO - Why not? "
FHGE DK, WEED 1. WARNING IN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
OPERATING WITH- v i :
i PR AR GEr AR 2. CLOSED V-BELT GUARD
DURING OPERATION
PLANT TIPPING OVER,
ROLLING OVER ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH MACHINE IS
LOW RISK OPERATED CANNOT BE CONTROLLED BY THE | 1. WARNING IN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
OPERATOR SLIPPING, SUPPLIER .
TRIPPING, FALLING
BURNS ON EXHAUST ., ONLY EXPENSIVE & IMPRACTICAL |, MPRINT ON GUARD ]
PROTECTION GUARD X ENCLOSURES COULD MITIGATE THE RISK . 2. WARNING IN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
1, LIFTING HANDLES PROVIDED ALLOW
A T i LIFTING BY THE SAME NUMBER OF
E&Hfin.EZm i s T PERSONS SHARING THE WEIGHT
2 LIFTING INSTRUCTIONS IN MANUAL.
3. LIFTING EYE C/W DECAL "CRANE HOOK"
ENCOURAGES MECHANICAL LIFTING.
CONTACT WITH IT IS NECESSARY FOR PARTS OF THE MACHINE
VIBRATING PARTS OF LOW RISK TO VIBRATE STRONGLY TO FULFIL THE TASK | WARNING IN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MACHINE DESCRIPTION,
INCORRECT STARTING OF — NO ENGINEERING SOLUTION POSSIBLE. VERY | |. SEE OPERATING INSTRUCTION
MACHINE LOW RISK . 2. PPE.




TDENTIFICATION, R

SESSMENT AND

COMPANY: WACKER AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

PLANT/EQUIPMENT: SINGLE DIRECTION VIBRATION PLATE
PLANT/TASK DESCRIBED: COMPACTION OF SOIL, ASPHALT AND PAVERS

PAGE: 2 of 2

PRACTICABILITY
HAZARD IDENTIFICATION RISK ASSESSMENT (It 15 practicable to remove or mitigate the hazard or risk?) RISK CONTROL
YES NO - Why not?
.... trrslirEainaseiiviy ETTITEL:
[ iy xwmmwmﬂ HEE
Fncmm.mﬂ SRS OE LOW RISK NO RISK IF MACHINE IS GUIDED CORRECTLY.| WARNING IN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MACHINE
EXPLOSION OR FIRE MEDIUM RISK WHEN REFUELLING MACHINE, FLAMMABLE
LIQUIDS ARE EXPOSED AND VAPOURS ARE | WARNING IN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
PRESENT, WHICH CANNOT BE AVOIDED.
VIBRATION ON OPERATING T s ], SHOCK ABSORBING GUIDING HANDLE DESIGN
HANDLE 2. WARNING IN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
A — EXHAUST FUMES AND PETROL VAPOURS WARNING IN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
EXHAUST FUMES & FUEL ARE UNAVOIDABLE
VAPQURS
DUST ENVIRONMENTAL CIRCUMSTANCES IN WARNING IN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MEDIUM RISK WHICH MACHINE IS OFERATED IS BEYOND
NOISE THE CONTROL OF THE SUPPLIER 1. WARNING IN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
2. DECAL: HEARING PROTECTION




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE USE OF VIBRATORY
PLATES WITH COMBUSTION ENGINES

(zeneral instructions

L.

3%

)

Vibratory plates may only be aperated by persons who

¥
*

*

are al least 18 years of age

are physically and mentafly fit for this job

have been instructed in guiding vibratory plates and proved their ability for the job to the
employer

may be expected to carry oul the jub they are charged with carefully.

The persons must be assigned the job of guiding vibratory plates by the employer

Vibratory plates may only be used for compaction jobs. Both the manufacturer’s operating instructions
and these safety instructions have to be observed.

The persons charged with the operation of vibratory plates have 1o be made familiar with the necessary
safety measures relating to the machine. In case of extraordinary uses the employer shall give the
necessary additional instructions,

11 15 possible that Lhis vibratory plate exceeds the admissible sound level of 82 dB (A). According to the
rules for the prevention of accidents regarding emission of noise, the employees have to wear ear pro-
tection if the sound level reaches 84 dB (A) or more,

Operation

S

o

10,

11.

12.

When starting a gasoline engine with a starler crank make sure you have assumed a proper
position with respect to the engine and that your hands are placed properly on the crank.

FATTENTION! Turn hand crank vigorously until engine starts, as otherwise the crank could rebound,
The functioning of operating levers or elements s not to be influenced or rendered ineffective.

During operation the operator may not leave the control elements.

The operator has to stop the engine ol the vibratory plate before poing on bregks. The machine

has to be placed such that it cannot tum over

Stop engine before filling fuel tank. When refilling luel tank, do not allow fuel to come into

contact with the hol parts of the engine or spill onto the ground

2o not smoke or handle open tire near this machine.

The tank lid must fit tightly. Shut off fuel cock, if available when stopping the engine. For long distance
transports ol machine operated by fuel or fuel - mixtures, the fuel tank has ta be drained completely.

FATTENTION! Leaking [uel tanks may cause explosions and must therefore be replaced immediately.
Da not operate the machine in arcas where explosions may occur

Make sure that sufticient fresh air is available when operating vibratory plates with combustion cogines
in enclosed areas, tunnels, pits and deep trenches.

During operation keep your hands, feet and clothes away from the moving parts of the vibration plate.
Wear safety shoes, head protection and eye protection glasses in case of trench operation where falling sand
stones may be ejected.

When working near the edges of breaks, pits, slopes, trenches and platforms, vibratory plates are to be
operated such that there is no danger of their turning over or dropping in.

When travelling backwards the operator has to puide the vibration plate laterally by its guide handle so
that he will not be squeezed between the handle and a possible obstacle. Special care is required when
working on uneven ground or when compactling coarse material, Make sure of a firm stand when oper-
ating the machine under such conditions.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
e S T e S e e T g

13, Vibratory plates are to be guided such that hand injunies caused by solid objects are avoided.

14.  Vibratory plates have to be guided such that their stability is guaranteed.

15, Machines with integrated transport trolley may not be parked or stored on the trolley. This device has
only been designed to transport the machine,

Safety checks

. Vibratory plates may only be operated with all safety devices installed,

2, Before starting operation, the operator has to check that all control and safety devices function properly.

i In case of defects of the safety devices or other defects reducing the operational safety of the vibration
plate, the supervisor has to be informed immediately,

4. In case of defects jeopardising the operational safety of the vibration plate, the machine has to be

stopped immediately,
Maintenance

[ Only use original spare parts. Modifications to this machine, including the adjustment of the maximum
engine speed set by the manufacturer, are subject to the express approval of WACKER. In case of non-
observance all liabilities shall be refused.

2 All drive units have to be switched off before carrying out maintenance jobs. Dewiations from this are only
allowed it the maintenance or jobs require a running engine,

3 When working on vibratory plates equipped with electric starter, disconnect battery before carrying out
maintenance or repair jobs on the electric parts of the machine.

4, Remove pressure from hydraulic lines before working on them, Caution; take care when removing hydraulic
lines, for the oil may be very hot (up. to 80® ). Precautions are to be taken to prevent oil from splashing into
the operator's eyes,

5. As soon as maintenance and repair jobs have been completed all safety devices have to be reinstalled
properly.

Transport

1. During transport, loading and unloading of vibration plates by means of lifting devices, appropriate slinging
means or hooks have to be used on the lifting points provided for this purpose on the vibratory plate.,

2 The load-carrying capacity of the loading ramps has to be sufficient and the ramps have to be secure

such that they cannot turn over. Make sure that no one can be endangered by machines turning over by slipping or
by moving machine parts.
3. When being transported on vehicles, precautions have to be taken that vibration plates do not slip or turn over.

Maintenance checks

According to the conditions and frequency of use, vibratory plates have to be checked for safe operation at
least once a year by skilled technicians, such as those found at WACKER-service depots and have to be re-

paired if necessary.

Please also observe the corresponding rules and regulations valid in your country,




Machine No.

TECHNICAL DATA

7007

Forward speced

m/nnn;

up to 28

Surface compaction performance m'/h: up to 770
Gradeability % up to 35
Compaction depth mm; up 1o 300
Operating weight kg 77 T8 a0 an

Power transmission

From engine via centrifugal clutch and V-belt
anto exciter which transmits centrifugal forces

directly onto baseplate

Exciter

WVibrations

min’ (Hz):

T000(116.7)

Centrifugal clutch kM 19.8

Drive { Air cooled single cylinder 4 stroke) Petrol Diesel
Piston displacement e’ 163 183 126 199
Engine speed min’ - 3600

MNominal output EW{Hp)] 4.1(55) l 37(5.0) I 3.004.M 12{(4.2)
Fuel Unleaded Diesel
Fuel consumption I/h; 1.27 l 0495 0.96
Tank capacit I: iB 38 3 2.5

The required sound specifications, called- for by the EC-Machine Regulations per Appendix 1, Paragraph 1.7 4.1, arc

-sound pressure level at the operator’s location Ly~ 89 dB{A)

=sound power level L., = 102 dB{A)

The sound values were determined according to 150 3744 for the sound power level (L, ) and, alternatively, IS0 6081

tor the sound pressure level (L, ) at the operator’s location.

The weighted effective acceleration value, determined according to 150 8662, Part 1, is 18 m/s” .

The sound and vibration measurements were carried out and obtained with the machine working on crushed gravel at

nominal engine speed,




DESCRIPTION

Fields of applications

Owing to the infinitcly variable centrifugal force and advance speed of these machines it is possible to adapt optimally
lutl}emalcrial to be compacted They may therefore be used for the compaction of most types of soil, including
semicohesive soils, in trenches as well as in surface compaction, plus cormpaction of bituminous mix and vibrating of
interlocking paving blocks. When fitted with the water sprinkler system, it is suitable for hot asphalt.

Dimengions

(r —) )

Tl




DESCRIPTION

Description of function

The compact design base plate (1) with centrally mounted, fully enclosed, exciter for an even spread of compactive
impact over the whole base plate.

The engine (2) with recoil starter which is isolated from the vibration of the base plate (1) by 4 shock absorbing rubber
dampers  With that and despite high compaction efficiency, the functionality of the drive engine (2} is maintained  The

drive engine rpm’s can be vared infinitely by mean of the throtile control lever (3} which is placed on the reversible
handle {4).

The reversible handle (4), is fixed onto the engine console (5) therefore it is vibration isolated, for ease of operation and
reduced operator fatigue

The lifting handle (&) as well as the lifting bracket (7) is conveniently placed.

The oil alert sysiem (8) stops engine automatically when oil lubrication falls below safe limits.

Dirive 15 an air cooled unleaded/sasoline/diesel engine with recoil starter and dry air filter.




TRANSPORT TO WORK SITE RECOMMENDATIONS ON COMPACTION

Transport to work sitc

Prerequisites:
— Only use suitable lifling gear with a minimum load - bearing capacity of 200 kg lo transport the vibration plate
Always switch engine off before transport|
— “Attach suitable tackle only to the central lilling point of the vibration plate.
—  When transporling the vibration plate on the loading area of a transport vehicle always tie it down using the

lugs.
P ATTENTION! Do not hitch up the cquipment by the handle!

Note:  Also observe the repulations in the chapler "Safety instructions”.

/

Recommendations on compaction

Ground conditiuns
The max. compaction depth depends on several factors relating to the ground condition, such as moisture grain
distribution ¢, it is therefore not possible (o specify exact values.

Recommendation: In each case determine the max. compaction depth with compaction tests and sol saniples

Compaction on slopes
The following points are o be observed when compacting on sloped surfaces (slopes. embankments):

* Omly approach gradients from the bottom (a gradient which can be easily overcome upwards, can also
compacted downwards without any risk),

* The operator must never stand in the direction of descent (see chapler "Sulety instructions")

* The max. gradient of 20° must not be exceeded

MFEATTENTION!  Exceeding the gradient of 20 may lead to severc damage of the engine due to the lack ol
cngine lubrication and thus lead to a breakdown of important congine components




MAINTENANCE

GENERAL AND MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL:

A V-BELT ADJUSTMENT.

1.
2,
3

4,

Remowe the belt guard.

Remove the engine mount and place washers on the sheck mounts.

The V-belt has correct tension when you can press in the belt, for a distance equal to the thickness of the belt,
approximately 12 mm.

Refit engine mount and belt guard. Tighten nuts and bolts.

B, REGREASING OF EXCITER.

—

4.

5.

. Remove exciter.

Check and re-grease exciter bearings after every 500 hours of operation, Use Shell ALVANIA R 3 or
equivalent

If bearings are rough replace with new ones, As these bearings are special tolerance roller bearings they must be
replaced with factory recommended types only.

Wash out bearings, pillow block and bearing cover in cleaning solvent. After drying, fill bearings fully and pillow
block 3/4 full with Shell ATVANIAR 3.

Reassemble exciter.

C. STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS:

A R

Engines to be stored for more than 30 days should be completely drained of fuel to prevemt gum deposits
forming on essential carburettor parts, fuel filter, fuel lines and tank

All fiel should be removed from the fuel tank. Run the engine until it stops from lack of fuel. The small amount
of fizel remaining in the sump of the tank should then be removed by inverting the engine or absorbing with a
clean dry cloth.

While engine is still warny, drain oil from crankcase. Refill with fresh oil,

Clean dirt and chaft from cylinder, cylinder head fins and blower housing.

Place cover over the engine.

Stare the machine in a dry and dust free area.




MAINTENANCE

[ e e T———— R S R
Engine il
Check oil level with dip stick.

Place engine in horizontal position.
If oil level is too low, top up with HD brand quality oil SAE 15W 40 through oil feed opening,

Qil change
Dirain the oil while the engine is still warm to assure rapid and complete draining.

1. Remove the oil filier cap and the drain plug to drain the oil.
2. Tnstall the drain plug, and tighten it securely.

3. Refill with the recommended oil and check oil level.

4. Install the oil filter cap.

Engine oil capacity: 0,61 (1,06 US gt, 1,78 Imp pt)

Air filter service

A dirty air filter will restrict air flow to the carburettor, To prevent carburettor malfunction, service the air flter
regularly. Service more frequently when operating the engine in extremely dusty areas.

Warning, Mever use gasoline or low flash paint solvents for cleaning the air cleaner element. A fire or explosion
could be the result.
Caution: Mewver run the engine without the air cleaner. Rapid engine wear will result.

Dual type air filter

1. Remove the wing nut and the air filter cover. Remove the elements and separate them, Carefully check both
elements for holes or tears and replace if damaged.

2. loam elements: Wash the element in a solution of household detergent and warm water, then rinse thoroughly, or

wash in non-flammable or high flash point solvent. Allow the element to dry thoroughly, Soak the element in clean

engine oil, and squeeze out the excess pil. The engine will smoke during initial start-up if too much oil is left in the

foam.

Paper element: Tap the element lightly several times on a hard surface to remove excess dirt, or blow compressed air

through the filter from the inside out. Newver try to brush the dirt off, brushing will force dirt into the fibres.

Replace the paper element if it is excessively dirty.

ad

Fuel tank
Fuel strainer cup cleaning

Turn the fuel valve to O Remove the sediment cup and O-ring, and wash them in non-flammable or high flash point
solvent, Dry them thoroughly, and reinstalf securely. Turn the fuel valve on, and check for leaks.

9



MAINTENANCE

Maintenance schedule

Check all external screw connections for a tight fit approx. 8 hours afier first operation,

Component Maintenance Maintenange interval
Air filter Chock for external damages and tight fit. Daily
Check filter insert - clean or replace if necessary.
Fucl Check to see if fucl cap of tank fits tightly
replace if necessary.
Drive engine Check oil Tevel - top up if needed.
Exciter Check tightness
Other Check smooth movement of bowden cable
Dnive engine First oil change. Engine oil capacity: 0.63 1, 25 hours
Use SAE 15 W 40 oil.
Dirive enging il change. 50 howurs
Ignition Clean spark plug, check spark plug air pap Weekly
Correct gap 0. 7mm - 0.8mm
V -belt Check bell tension - lighten if necessary,
others Grease external moving parts, such as transport device,
wheel shaft, transport lock, etc.
Fuel Check passage of fuel through filter - replace il needed.
Shock mounl Check and replace if cracked.
Note: Maintenance interval is bascd on the assumplion of 8 hours operation per day,
P T N e Lry T

10




TROUBLE SHOOTING

The engine docs not run, or does so irregularly

Cause:  -No fuel in the tank,
- Fuel cock closed.
- Mot enough or too much lubricating oil in the cngine.
- Recotl starter pulled too slowly.
- Aar Nilter dirty.

Remedy: - Check fuel level in tank and refill.
- Oipen fuel cock.
- Check oil level and if necessary, correct,
- Pull recoil starler hard and quickly.
- Clean air fileer.

Mo vibration, even though engine is running

Cause/Remedy: - Check V-belt for wear and replace if necessary,
- Check clutch wear,

11



SPARE PARTS LIST




Motor mount & Handle Cpl.




Motor mount & Handle Cpl.

—
Ref. Part No. Qty. Part
] DOB1265 l Engine Honda GX 160 QX
DO643249 1 Robin engine EY 20D
DO5S66ER 1 Briges & Siratton Vanguard engine
0056384 I Yanmar Diesel engine LA4D AE/D
2 (0882 8 Mut M2 DN 934 (Honda, Robin, B&S)
00108383 8 Nut M1 DIN 234 {Yanmar)
3 0012397 4 Spring washer B8 DIN 127 {Honda, Robin, B&S)
010644 8 Spring washer B10 DIN 127 (Y anmar)
4 0010622 4 Washer B 8.4 DIN 125 (Honda, Robin, B&S)
Q01074 4 Washer B 10.4 DIN 125 {Yanmar)
5 0056220 1 Guiding Handle
& (084596 1 Throttle Control
7 0015131 1 Roll pin 3.5 x 12 DIN 1481 (Honda)
8 0056081 I Throttle cable assembly
o 0025314 1 Cable Clamp
10 JO0R160 2 Bush
11 0010492 2 Split pin 4 x 40 DIN 94
12 DO11341 4 Bolt ME x 40 DIN 931
13 Q010622 4 Washer B 8.4 DIN 125
|4 DO11341 4 Bolt M2 x 45 DIN 23| (Honda, Robin, B&S)
Oo01036 ] Flat head bolt M 10x45 TN 233 (Yanmar)
15 DO255660 1 Bolt 5/16 x 24 UNF 1IN
16 DO31632 5 Washer R9 DIN 4440
17 0056373 | Clutch complete
18 O056212 1 Y - Belt (Honda, Robin, B&S)
Oo0L3TS 1 V- Belt (Yammar)
19 0026196 4 Hex. Hd, Bolt 5/16 x 24 UNF ([londa,Robin B&S)
0011263 4 Flat cap screw M8x20 (Y anmar)
20 D0S6663 1 Lifting bracket (Honda, B&S)
DOS6GETR 1 Lifling bracket (Yanmar, Robin)
21 0013577 2 Cap screw M10 x 18 DIN 912 (Honda, Robin, B&S)
0011436 2 Hex head balt M10x45 DIN 933 (Yanmar)
22 0010644 2 Spring washer BI0 DIN 127
23 3007011 1 V- Belt guard
24 DO56383 1 Adapter (Yanmar only)
25 0056234 | Engine mounting plate (Honda, Robin, B&S)
(056385 l Engine mounting plate (Yanmar)
26 0056078 2 Washer 20x38x2
27 0056322 2 Handle bracket assembly
28 0020984 2 Screw M5 x B
29 0010367 4 Locknut M8
—_— B SE—

14



Lower mass Cpl.

15




Lower mass Cpl,

(T} These bolts have (o be torqued to 245 NM (130 fi/lbs)

o, —
| 0010882 ] Nut M# DN 934
2 0012397 8 Spring washer BY DIN 127
3 0031632 | Washer B9 DIN 440
4 3006101 4 Wibration Damper
5 1011422 5] Bolt M12x35 DIN 933
0 0012648 6 Spring washer B12 Din 127
7 056071 1 Mounting bar
8 N056106 | Aluminium base
9 0550584 1 Exciter Cpl.
10 00126350 ¢ Spring washer B16 DIN 127
11 0029036 2 Bolt M16 x 140 DIN 931
12 Uus5128 1 Base plate

l&




Exciter




Exciter

Ref.

Part No.
55084
0018617
O012648
DOS6213
2001817
Wa111
11551
2005630
09T
W09772
HN563 ]
2000531
OSSO0
00535001

Oy,

Part

Exciter Cpl

Nyloc nut NM12-8 DN 981
Spring washer B12 DIN 127
Pulley

Circlip ext,

Unbalance weigl

Cap screw Moex20 LN 413
Ol seal

Beanng cover

Bearing cover paskel
Bearing

Koy

ahafl

Pillow Block

18






Part No.
0056373
056788
0056787
0056789
0056720
O056TE2
0056783
DO56THG
0056784
DOAGTES

Qty.

| set

lset

Part

Clutch Cpl.

Shoe {set of 4)
Cover plate

Dirive pin (sei of 4)
Centre

Spring

Ball bearing
Circlip external
Bare drum

Circlip internal

Clutch

20



Sprinkling System




Sprinkling System

pE—— o T— S =N
Ref. Part No. Oy Pari
0036050 | Sprinkling system complete
I 0026063 2 Pad
2 O02e061 2 Strap
3 2009163 | Water tank cap
4 0025309 I Water tank cap (including cap)
5 DOSGI0E 2 Plug
0 DOS6066 1 Hose connector
7 26687 I Sprinkler bar, length = 460mm
) 0011470 4 Bolt
9 INL2790 1 Tank Bracket
10 2003494 1 Water hose, length = 200mm
11 DO56082 | Tap
12 0056067 [ Tap clamp
13 001 624 4 Washer B6.4 DIN 125
14 010368 4 Myloc nut M6-8 DIN 980

1. Weld sprinkling bar on top front section of base plate,

2. Apply loctite to hose connector and screw into tapped hole.

3.

4. Screw tap onto tank and tighten worm drive clamp supplied. Locate lank onto tank bracket. Fit rubber pads onto

Aszemble tank bracket to motor mount as shown on page 30,

straps and push straps through slots in tank bracket, making sure that tensioning studs are on top of tank, then
tighten.
Fit plastic hose supplied to tap and hose connector.

22



TORQUE WRENCH SETTINGS

NOB QBB o

_h_ ftlb [ Nm [ b [ Nm | b | Nm inch | Met. | inch | Met,
M3 11 1.2 14 | 16 19 | 241 m2 | ss | - | 25
M4 *26 2.9 36 | 44 *43 49 9/32 7 - 3
M5 *53 6.0 6 | 85 7 10 sie| 8 | - | a4
MG 7 10 0 | 1 13 17 e | s
M8 18 25 26 | 35 0 a1 2 | 13 6
M10 a6 49 51 69 61 83 | 116 | 17 ; B
M12 63 | 88 8 | 120 | 107 | 145 aa | 19 - 0 |
M4 99 | 135 | 140 | 190 | 160 | 230 78 | 22 : 12
M6 155 210 217 295 262 as5 15f16 24 - 14
M18 214 200 | 208 | 405 | 3sz | ass | t1ane | 27 . |
M20 302 | 410 | 427 | sso | s08 | seo 14 | a0 RN
‘= inlb,

Type

_“I_ ft b ]__ Nm ft Ib Nm inch | Met. ftla | Wm | inch | Met, |
| Mo, 4 - 0 ¢ 5, . L0 14 ] - 2| 14 |2 |00 - |
No. 6 ‘12 14 | 17 1.9 5/16 8 21 | 24 | 7i64 -
No. B 22 2.5 *31 a5 | 1132 9 a2 | ar |oama | -
No. 10 ziF. 3.6 ‘45 1 5.1 30 - f_ 60| 68 |sm2 | -
1/4 6 | B 9 12 716 - 12 16 | ane -]
5/16 13 18 19 26 172 13 24 | 33 1/4 .
318 23 3t | a3 45 916 . 43 | s8 | 516 |
7116 a7 50 52 7 5/8 6 | 60| ova 3to i
_1-.I‘? 57 i 1] 109 a/q 19 105 142 B /8 -—
916 a2 11| 115 156 13116 | se | 214 -
548 112 152 158 216 1516 21 195 265 142 =
a4 200 271 282 383 am | - asa | a9 518 )
11tlb. = 1,357 Nm 1inch = 254 mm
— ———————— ————

23



